

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

E

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 03, 2015, 3:36 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

APR 14 2015

by h

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90468-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re: the Dependency of M.H.P.,
STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

P. PARVIN AND L. BRAMLETT,
Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON and
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 802-1052
Attorney for Amici

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. Article 1, Section 10 Applies To Funding Motions in Parental Termination Cases	3
1. The Public Is Interested in the Fair and Efficient Administration of Parental Termination Laws.....	3
2. This Court Should Explicitly Hold That <i>Dreiling</i> Applies	6
B. Changes in Public Access Require A Thorough Public Rulemaking Process.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735 (1986).....	5
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	7
<i>State Dept. of Social and Health Services v. Parvin</i> , 181 Wn.App. 663, 326 P.3d 832 (Div. 1, 2014).....	1, 4, 7, 9
 <u>Laws and Rules</u>	
Wash. Constitution Article 1, Section 10	3, 6, 7, 9, 10
GR 9	1, 2, 8, 10
GR 9(a).....	8, 10
GR 9(a)(2).....	9
GR 9(d)	9
GR 15	8, 9, 10
GR 15(c)(1).....	9
